

No. 23-0697

In the Supreme Court of Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
APPELLANTS,

v.

LAZARO LOE, ET AL.,
APPELLEES,

APPEAL FROM THE 201ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, TRAVIS COUNTY

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BIOMEDICAL ETHICS AND
PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOLARS SUPPORTING
APPELLEES**

Michael S. Truesdale
State Bar No. 00791825
BARRON & NEWBURGER, PC
7329 N. MoPac Expy., Suite 400
Austin, TX 78731
(512) 476-9103, x-457
mtruesdale@bn-lawyers.com

Kathleen Hartnett*
Zoë Helstrom*
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Ctr., 20th Flr.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000

Katelyn Kang*
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 479-6000

Elizabeth F. Reinhardt*
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 776-2353

**Pro Hac Vice Pending*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. GENDER-AFFIRMING CARE TO TREAT GENDER DYSPHORIA IS SUPPORTED BY A SUBSTANTIAL BODY OF EVIDENCE THAT DOES NOT JUSTIFY SINGLING IT OUT FOR DIFFERENTIAL TREATMENT.....	4
II. THE HEALTHCARE BAN CONTRAVENES KEY TENETS OF BIOMEDICAL ETHICS.	18
A. The Healthcare Ban Forces Providers to Disregard Patients’ Autonomy.....	19
B. The Healthcare Ban Forces Providers to Violate Their Duty of Beneficence.	25
C. The Healthcare Ban Forces Providers to Violate Their Duty of Justice.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	10, 27
<i>Buckman Co. v. Pls.’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	15
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	7, 17
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	17, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> , 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
Statutes	
Act of May 17, 2023, 88th R.S., ch. 335, 2023 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 733.....	<i>passim</i>
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 222.4.....	16
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 465.11.....	20
Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 489.051-055	20
Other Authorities	
Am. Cancer Soc’y, <i>Late Effects of Childhood Cancer Treatment</i> (Sept. 18, 2017).....	24
Am. Cancer Soc’y, <i>Off-Label Drug Use</i> (Mar. 17, 2015).....	14
Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 1.1.1, Patient-Physician Relationships</i>	26
Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 2.1.1, Informed Consent</i>	23

Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 2.2.1, Pediatric Decision Making</i>	21
Am. Soc’y of Clinical Oncology, <i>Recent Developments in Medicare Coverage of Off-Label Cancer Therapies</i> , 5 <i>J. Oncology Practice</i> (2009).....	16
Am. Soc’y of Clinical Oncology, <i>Reimbursement for cancer treatment: Coverage of off-label drug indications</i> , 24 <i>J. Clinical Oncology</i> (2006)	15
Aníbal Torres Bernal & Deborah Coolhart, <i>Treatment and Ethical Considerations with Transgender Children and Youth in Family Therapy</i> , 23 <i>J. of Fam. Psychotherapy</i> 296 (2012).....	23
Anthony J. Hatswell et al., <i>Regulatory approval of pharmaceuticals without a randomised controlled study: analysis of EMA and FDA approvals 1999-2014</i> , <i>BMJ Open</i> (June 30, 2016)	12
Ayden I. Scheim et al., <i>Health and Health Care Among Transgender Adults in the United States</i> , 43 <i>Annual Rev. of Pub. Health</i> 503 (2021).....	4
Benjamin Freedman, <i>Equipoise and the Ethics of Clinical Research</i> , 317 <i>N. Engl. J. Med.</i> 141 (1987)	9
Beth A. Clark, <i>Ethics in Child & Youth Care Practice with Transgender Youth</i> , 8 <i>Int’l J. of Child, Youth & Fam. Studies</i> 74 (2017).....	21, 27
Beth A. Clark & Alice Virani, <i>This Wasn’t a Split-Second Decision: An Empirical Ethical Analysis of Transgender Youth Capacity, Rights, and Authority to Consent to Hormone Therapy</i> , 18 <i>J. Bioethical Inquiry</i> 151 (2021)	22
Brendan J. Nolan et al., <i>Early Access to Testosterone Therapy in Transgender and Gender-Diverse Adults Seeking Masculinization: A Randomized Clinical Trial</i> , <i>JAMA Network Open</i> (2023).....	9
Carla Pelusi et al., <i>Effects of Three Different Testosterone Formulations in Female-to-Male Transsexual Persons</i> , 11 <i>J. Sex Med.</i> 3002 (2014)	8

Christopher M. Wittich et al., <i>Ten common questions (and their answers) about off-label drug use</i> , 87 <i>Mayo Clinic Proc.</i> 982 (2012)	15, 16
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Off-Label Use of Prescription Drugs</i> (Feb. 23, 2021)	14
Denise Thomson et al., <i>Controlled Trials in Children: Quantity, methodological quality and descriptive characteristics of Pediatric Controlled Trials published 1948-2006</i> , 5 <i>PloS One</i> (2010)	8
Edward L. Hannan, <i>Randomized Clinical Trials and Observational Studies: Guidelines for Assessing Respective Strengths and Limitations</i> , 1(3) <i>JACC: Cardiovascular Interventions</i> 211 (2008)	7
Gert Helgesson, <i>Children, Longitudinal Studies, and Informed Consent</i> , 8 <i>Med., Health Care & Philos.</i> 307 (2005).....	10
<i>Good medical practice: Duties of a doctor registered with the General Medical Council</i> , <i>Gen. Med. Council</i> (2001)	25
H. Christine Allen et al., <i>Off-Label Medication Use in Children, More Common Than We Think: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 111 <i>J. Okla State Med. Assoc.</i> 776 (2018)	16
Holger Schünemann et al. (eds.), <i>Grading of Recommend., Assess., Dev. & Eval. Handbook</i> 14 (2013)	11
Howard Balshem et al., <i>GRADE guidelines: 3. Rating the quality of evidence</i> , 64(4) <i>J. Clinical Epidemiol.</i> 401 (2011)	11, 12
J. R. Vevaina et al., <i>Issues in biomedical ethics</i> , 39 <i>Disease-a-Month</i> 869 (1993).....	1
Jack L. Turban et al., <i>Access to gender-affirming hormones during adolescence and mental health outcomes among transgender adults</i> , 17(1) <i>PloS ONE</i> 2 (2022)	10
James M. Beck & Elizabeth D. Azari, <i>FDA, Off-Label Use, and Informed Consent: Debunking Myths and Misconceptions</i> , 53 <i>Food & Drug L.J.</i> 71 (1998)	17

Jessica Kremen et al., <i>Addressing Legislation That Restrict Access to Care for Transgender Youth</i> , 147 <i>Pediatric Perspectives</i> (2021).....	22
John J. Smith, <i>Physician Modification of Legally Marketed Medical Devices: Regulatory Implications Under the Federal Food, Drug, & Cosmetic Act</i> , 55 <i>Food & Drug L.J.</i> 251 (2000)	15
José A. Sacristán, <i>Clinical Research and Medical Care: Towards Effective and Complete Integration</i> , 15 <i>BMC Med. Res. Methodol.</i> (2015)	6
Katherine L. Kraschel et al., <i>Legislation restricting gender-affirming care for transgender youth: Politics eclipse healthcare</i> , 3(8) <i>Cell Reports Medicine</i> 4 (2022)	10, 27, 29
Katrien Oude Rengerink et al., <i>Pregnant women’s concerns when invited to a randomized trial: A qualitative case control study</i> , 15 <i>BMC Pregnancy and Childbirth</i> 207 (2015).....	8
Kellan Baker, <i>The Future of Transgender Coverage</i> , 376 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 19, 1801-04 (May 2017).....	4
Kristina R. Olson et al., <i>Mental health of transgender children who are supported in their identities</i> , <i>Pediatric Collections: LGBTQ+ Support and Care</i> (2016).....	26
Lois Snyder Sulmasy & Thomas A. Bledsoe, <i>American College of Physicians Ethics Manual</i> 170, <i>Annals of Internal Medicine</i> 86 (7 th ed. 2019)	20
Luisa Kcomt et al., <i>Healthcare avoidance due to anticipated discrimination among transgender</i> , 11(100608) <i>SSM – Population Health</i> 1 (2020)	29
Meredithe McNamara et al., <i>A Critical Review of the June 2022 Florida Medicaid Report on the Medical Treatment of Gender Dysphoria</i> , <i>Yale Sch. Of Med.</i> 1 (2022).....	12
Nat’l Comm’n for the Protection of Hum. Subjects of Biomedical Rsch., <i>The Belmont Report: Ethical Principles and Guidelines for the Protection of Human Subjects of Research</i> (1978).....	5

Natalie S. Blencowe et al., <i>Interventions in randomized controlled trials in surgery: issues to consider during trial design</i> , 16 <i>Trials</i> (2015).....	8
Norman P. Spack et al., <i>Children and adolescents with gender identity disorder referred to a pediatric medical center</i> , 129 <i>Pediatrics</i> (2012).....	26
Parth Shah et al., <i>Informed Consent</i> (2021).....	21
Phillip E. Wagner et al., 39.1 <i>Health (Trans)gressions: Identity and Stigma Management in Trans* Healthcare Support Seeking</i> 51 (Oct. 2016).....	28
Richard E. Redding, <i>Children’s Competence to Provide Informed Consent for Mental Health Treatment</i> , 50 <i>Wash. & Lee L. Rev.</i> 695 (1993).....	22
Robert J. Ligthelm et al., <i>Importance of observational studies in clinical practice</i> , 29(6) <i>Clinical Therapeutics</i> 1284 (2007)	13
Tom L. Beauchamp & James F. Childress, <i>Principles of Biomedical Ethics</i> (8 th ed. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Clinical Research Versus Medical Treatment</i> (Mar. 22, 2018).....	6
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>The FDA’s Drug Review Process: Ensuring Drugs Are Safe and Effective</i> (Nov. 24, 2017)	14
William Janssen, <i>A Historical Perspective on Off-Label Medicine: From Regulation, Promotion, and the First Amendment to the Next Frontiers</i> , <i>SSRN Elec. J.</i> (2014).....	17
World Medical Association, <i>Declaration of Geneva</i> (1948).....	25
